

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN



**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 12968 OF 2019

Between:

M/s.Tata AIG General Insurance Company Ltd., H. No 7-1-6-6I7/A, GHMC no - 615,616, 5th (Part) and 6th Floor, Imperial Towers, Ameerpet, Hyderabad - 500016

....Petitioner

AND

1. The Secretary, Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, O/o. 6-7-46, Ist Floor, Moin Court, Lane opposite to Saleem Function Palace, A.C.Guards, Lakidikapool, Hyderabad-500004.
2. Smt. Sarala Kethineni, W/o Late Srinivas Rao, Flat No.68 , Indrapastha Apartments Phase I,V 1. AG Colony, Kalyan Nagar, Hyderabad (or) H.No. 7- 1-402/7, Shyam Sadan Apartments, Ameerpet, SR.Nagar, Hyderabad -500016

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate MR.KOTA SUBBA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Certiorari calling for the records relating to the award No. 1.O.(HYD)/A/GI/0043/2019-2020 dated. 23-05-2019 passed by the Insurance Ombudsman, Hyderabad under Complaint No.I.(Hyd) G-047-1819-0430, Hyderabad by quashing the same and by treating it as illegal, void and without jurisdiction and such other order or orders as this Honourable Court deems fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of MR.KOTA SUBBA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary, Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, O/o. 6-7-46, Ist Floor, Moin Court, Lane opposite to Saleem Function Palace, A.C.Guards, Lakidikapool, Hyderabad-500004.
2. Smt. Sarala Kethineni, W/o Late Srinivas Rao, Flat No.68 , Indrapastha Apartments Phase I,V 1. AG Colony, Kalyan Nagar, Hyderabad or H.No. 7- 1-402/7, Shyam Sadan Apartments, Ameerpet, SR.Nagar, Hyderabad -500016

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance of the award No. 1.O.(HYD)/A/GI/0043/2019- 2020 dated. 23-05-2019 passed by the Insurance Ombudsman, Hyderabad under Complaint No.I.(Hyd) G-047-1819-0430, Hyderabad, pending final disposal of the main WP No.12968 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following Order:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service.

Post after four weeks in M.L. Till then, there shall be interim stay, as prayed for.

**SD/- M.RAMANA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Secretary, Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, O/o. 6-7-46, Ist Floor, Moin Court, Lane apposite to Saleem Function Palace, A.C.Guards, Lakidikapool, Hyderabad-500004. ✓
2. Smt. Sarala Kethineni, W/o Late Srinivas Rao, Flat No.68 , Indrapastha Apartments Phase I,V 1. AG Colony, Kalyan Nagar, Hyderabad or H.No. 7- 1-402/7, Shyam Sadan Apartments, Ameerpet, SR.Nagar, Hyderabad -500016 (RR-1&2 by RPAD along with copy of petition and affidavit) ✓
3. One CC to SRI. KOTA SUBBA RAO Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

ARR,J

DATED: 27.6.2019

NOTE: POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS
IN M.L.

WP.NO.12968 OF 2019

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

INTERIM STAY

